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On 13 April 2016, Hong Kong concluded a Double Tax Agreement (DTA) with 
Latvia, its 35th overall. The DTA allocates taxing rights between the two 
jurisdictions, provides for reduced withholding tax rates and gives investors 
greater certainty on their potential tax liabilities arising from cross-border 
activities by effectively removing Hong Kong from Latvia’s list of low tax 
jurisdictions. 
 
The DTA will enter into force after the agreement is ratified by both sides. If 
the ratification process is concluded in 2016, the DTA will become effective on 
1 April 2017 in Hong Kong and 1 January 2017 in Latvia. 
 
Active Income 
 
In the absence of the DTA, income earned by Latvian residents in Hong Kong 
is subject to both Hong Kong and Latvian income tax. Under the DTA 
however, tax paid in Hong Kong will be offset against tax payable in Latvia by 
a Latvian resident. 
 
The DTA also provides for tax paid in Latvia to be offset against tax payable in 
Hong Kong. This rare situation might occur when Hong Kong companies with 
profits attributable to a permanent establishment in Latvia are liable to pay tax 
in Hong Kong because such profits are regarded as having derived from Hong 
Kong. 
 
Passive Income 
 
The dividend and interest withholding tax levied by Latvia on Hong Kong 
residents will be fixed at 0% for companies and limited to 10% in other cases. 
Latvian withholding tax on royalties is, under the DTA, 0% for companies and 
limited to 3% in all other cases. 
 
Other Notable Provisions 
 
The DTA contains a number of other provisions that are worthy of mention: 
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Summary 
 
• Hong Kong concluded a 

Double Tax Agreement (DTA) 
with Latvia, a significant 
economy along the Belt and 
Road 
 

• The DTA will come into force 
after the agreement is ratified 
by both sides. It is expected 
to take effect on 1 April 2017 
in Hong Kong and 1 January 
2017 in Latvia. 

 
• The DTA allocates taxing 

rights between the two 
jurisdictions, provides for 
reduced withholding tax rates 
and gives investors greater 
certainty on their potential tax 
liabilities arising from cross-
border activities. 

 
• The DTA contains a number 

of favourable provisions that 
should encourage closer 
cooperation between Hong 
Kong and Latvia. 

 
 

 
 
 

A Double Tax Agreement between Hong Kong and Latvia is expected to take effect in 2017.  
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• Hong Kong airlines operating flights to Latvia will be taxed at Hong Kong's 
profits tax rate and will not be subject to taxation in Latvia  

• profits from international shipping transport earned by Hong Kong 
residents that arise in Latvia, which are currently subject to tax there, will 
no longer be taxed in Latvia 

• the DTA includes an exchange of information article based on the current 
OECD model treaty standard. 

 
 

Latvia's withholding tax on Hong Kong residents: 

 
Latvian Non-
treaty 
Withholding Rates 

Treaty Withholding Rate 

Dividends 0%/15%/30% 0%/10% 

Interest 0%/10%/15% 0%/10% 

Royalties 0%/15%/23%       3% 

 
 

The conclusion of the DTA is significant as it removes Hong Kong from Latvia’s 
list of low tax jurisdictions. These jurisdictions are subject to higher rates of 
withholding tax on dividend income paid on Latvian securities. The DTA  
continues Hong Kong’s efforts to expand its DTA network with economies 
located along the Belt and Road. 



The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity.  Although we endeavour to provide accurate 
and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act upon 
such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 

© 2016 KPMG Huazhen LLP  — a People's Republic of China partnership, KPMG Advisory (China) Limited — a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China, and KPMG — a Hong Kong 
partnership, are member firms of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.   
© 2016 KPMG, a Macau partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

 Ayesha M. Lau 
 Head of Local Market  
 Head of Tax, Hong Kong 
Tel: +852 2826 7165 
 ayesha.lau@kpmg.com 

 Khoon Ming Ho 
 Head of Tax, KPMG China 
 Tel: +86 10 8508 7082 
 khoonming.ho@kpmg.com 

Contact us: 

Adam Zhong 
Principal 
Tel: +852 2685 7559 
adam.zhong@kpmg.com 

China Tax 

Daniel Hui 
Principal 
Tel: +852 2685 7815 
daniel.hui@kpmg.com 

Karmen Yeung 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2143 8753 
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com 

Steve Man 
Director 
Tel: +852 2978 8976 
steve.man@kpmg.com 

Indirect Tax 

Lachlan Wolfers 
Head of Indirect Tax,  
KPMG China Regional Leader,  
Asia Pacific Indirect Tax 
Tel: +852 2685 7791 
lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com 

Charles Kinsley 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2826 8070 
charles.kinsley@kpmg.com 

 

Chris Abbiss 
Head of Real Estate Tax, 
KPMG China 
Tel: +852 2826 7226 
chris.abbiss@kpmg.com 

 

Alice Leung 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2143 8711 
alice.leung@kpmg.com 

Stanley Ho 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2826 7296 
stanley.ho@kpmg.com 

 

Curtis Ng 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2143 8709 
curtis.ng@kpmg.com 

 Sandy Fung 
Director 
Tel: +852 2143 8821 
sandy.fung@kpmg.com 

Corporate Tax 

John Timpany 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2143 8790 
john.timpany@kpmg.com 

 

Jocelyn Lam 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2685 7605 
jocelyn.lam@kpmg.com 

Ivor Morris 
Director 
Tel: +852 2847 5092 
ivor.morris@kpmg.com 

Matthew Fenwick 
Director 
Tel: +852 2143 8761 
matthew.fenwick@kpmg.com 

Nicholas Rykers 
Director 
Tel: +852 2143 8595 
Nicholas.rykers@kpmg.com 

Michael Olesnicky 
Special Advisor 
Tel: +852 2913 2980 
michael.olesnicky@kpmg.com 

Justin Pearce 
Senior Tax Advisor 
Tel: +852 2143 8756 
justin.pearce@kpmg.com 

Barbara Forrest 
Principal 
Tel: +852 2978 8941 
barbara.forrest@kpmg.com 

Murray Sarelius 
Principal 
Tel: +852 3927 5671 
murray.sarelius@kpmg.com 

Kate Lai 
Director 
Tel: +852 2978 8942 
kate.lai@kpmg.com 

David Siew 
Principal 
Tel: +852 2143 8785 
david.siew@kpmg.com 

US Tax 

Wade Wagatsuma 
Head of US Corporate Tax, 
KPMG China 
Tel: +852 2685 7806 
wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com 

Transfer Pricing 

John Kondos 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2685 7457 
john.kondos@kpmg.com 

Lu Chen 
Principal 
Tel: +852 2143 8777 
lu.l.chen@kpmg.com 

M & A Tax 
  

Christopher Xing 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2978 8965 
christopher.xing@kpmg.com 

Benjamin Pong 
Partner 
Tel: +852 2143 8525 
benjamin.pong@kpmg.com 

Yvette Chan 
Principal 
Tel: +852 2847 5108 
yvette.chan@kpmg.com 

Darren Bowdern 
Head of Financial Services Tax, 
KPMG China 
Tel: +852 2826 7166 
darren.bowdern@kpmg.com 

Malcolm Prebble 
Principal 
Tel: +852 2685 7472 
malcolm.j.prebble@kpmg.com 

Global Mobility Services 


